is expected for 2nd generation gearboxes in the other cases, which is done by increasing the scale parameter.
The shape parameter (β) only determines how failures progress (early failures / random / deterioration), as
explained in section 2.2. It is assumed that this is related to the component characteristics and therefore does
not change. The scale parameter η is thus altered to update the MT T F . Increasing the scale parameter by
e.g. 20% also results in an increase of the MT T F of 20%. This is shown in Eq. 7.4, which gives the expected
mean value for the Weibull distribution [14]:

E(X ) = η ·Γ(1+ 1

β
) (7.4)

It is decided to use the optimal strategy as a base case: this allows the simulation to choose the optimal strat-
egy according to the inputs. If a reactive strategy would be chosen as a base case instead, and the mobilization
costs would double, the cost would only increase by Nexchang es ·emob , while a more optimal strategy could
reduce this effect, as would happen in real life.

Table 7.4: Sensitivity analysis on input parameters for PAWP

Parameter Base case Best case Effect Worst Effect
Mobilization cost 200 kEUR 100 kEUR -11.3 % 300 kEUR +10.2 %
Jack-up day rate 40 kEUR 30 kEUR -3.0 % 50 kEUR +2.8 %
Scale parameter - η 139.5 159.2 -13.7 % 119.8 +17.9 %
Shape parameter - β 2.68 3.28 -4 % 2.08 +5.3 %
Reliability increase 2nd gen. 0% +20% -7.6 % -20% +9.6 %
Detectability 3 months 6 months -18.9 % 1.5 months +6.5 %

It can be concluded that the lifetime cost of gearbox exchange in PAWP is most sensitive to:

1. Detectability of failures (-18.9% — +6.5%)

2. Scale parameter - η (-13.7% — +17.9%)

3. Mobilization cost (-11.3% — +10.2%)

If failures can be spotted at an earlier stage by increased detectability, downtime is reduced significantly.
This results in a 19% cost reduction. It can be achieved by improved/increased monitoring of the gearbox
using e.g. CMS, SCADA data and borescope inspections. Mobilization cost can be reduced by using jack-
ups which are located in the proximity, such as the port of Rotterdam or Antwerp, or have performed work
in nearby wind farms. Also, framework agreements with jack-up companies can be considered. This would
results in a savings of 11.3%. An 20% reliability increase for 2nd generation gearboxes results in a savings of